CETECOM ICT Services GmbH
Radio Satellite Communication
Untertürkheimer Straße 6–10 ,  D-66117 Saarbrücken
Telefon +49 (0) 681 598–0 ,  Fax –9075
Test report No.: 2-3252-01-04/03 This test report consists of 20 pages
Recognized by the
Federal Communications Commission
FCC–Identification Number: 90462

1.5 Test item
 Type of equipment  : Cartridge identification
 Type designation : HFD1(Part composition: HFD2-C, HFD1-T)
 Manufacturer : applicant
 Street :
 City :
 Country :
 Additional Information :
 Frequency : 13.56 MHz   ± 100 ppm
 Frequency (EUT) : 13.56 MHz
 Number of channels : 1
 Number of channels (EUT) : 1
 Modulation : Tx : 0H00NON; Passiv transponder: 4K00F1D
 Antenna  HFD 1  Integral ant.0,0032m²
 ERP : 29.4dBµV/m
 Power supply   (DC) : 5.0V
 Type of equipment   : Class 1, Category III
 FCC ID E46HFD2
1.6 Test specifications: FCC Part 15  §15.209
CANADA RSS-210
CETECOM ICT Services GmbH
Test report no.: 2-3252-01-04/03 Date: 2003.07.03    Page 7 (22)
2 Technical test
2.1 Summary of test results
The radiated measurements are performed in vertical and horizontal plane in the frequency range from 9 kHz
to 20 GHz in semi-anechoic chambers. The EUT is positioned on a non-conductive support with a height of
0.80 m above a conductive ground plane that covers the whole chamber.
The receiving antennas are conform with specifications ANSI C63.2-1987 clause 15 and ANSI C63.4-
1992 clause 4.1.5. These antennas can be moved over the height range between 1.0 m and 4.0 m in order
to search for maximum field strength emitted from EUT. The measurement distances between EUT and
receiving antennas are indicated in the test set-ups for the various frequency ranges. For each measurement,
the EUT is rotated in all three axes until the maximum field strength is received.
The wanted and unwanted emissions are received by spectrum analysers where the detector modes and
resolution bandwidths over various frequency ranges are set according to requirement ANSI C63-4-1992
clause 4.2.
Antennas are conform with ANSI C63.2-1996 item 15.
150 kHz - 30 MHz: Quasi Peak measurement, 9kHz Bandwidth, passive loop antenna.
30 MHz - 200 MHz: Quasi Peak measurement, 120KHz Bandwidth, biconical antenna
200MHz - 1GHz: Quasi Peak measurement, 120KHz Bandwidth, log periodic antenna
>1GHz: Average, RBW 1MHz, VBW 10 Hz, wave guide horn
All measurement settings are according to FCC 15.35, 15.209.
The product fulfils also the requirements for CANADA RSS-210
No deviations from the technical specification(s) were ascertained in the course of the tests performed.
FINAL VERDICT : PASS
CETECOM ICT Services GmbH
Test report no.: 2-3252-01-04/03 Date: 2003.07.03    Page 8 (22)
LIST OF MEASUREMENTS.
The list of measured parameters is given below.
Clause  Page number
Transmitter parameters
§ 15.209 Effective radiated RF power 9
§ 15.209 Spurious radiations – Radiated 10
Test equipment listing 14
Plots of the equipment 16
Photographs of the equipment 16
CETECOM ICT Services GmbH
Test report no.: 2-3252-01-03/03 Date: 2003.07.03 Page 9 (22)
MAXIMUM  PEAK OUTPUT POWER
(RADIATED)
TEST CONDITIONS MAXIMUM  PEAK OUTPUT POWER
(dBµV/m) @10m
Frequency (MHz) 13.56 MHz